## RESOLUTION NO. RES-09-0039

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH TO TEMPORARILY CLOSE AND REMOVE FROM PUBLIC USE CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONDUCT OF THE 2009 LONG BEACH LESBIAN AND GAY PRIDE FESTIVAL AND PARADE

The City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Long Beach finds and determines that the temporary closing of the streets described herein is necessary for the safety and protection of the participants and spectators in the 2009 Lesbian and Gay Pride Festival and Parade to be held from May 15, 2009 through May 17, 2009.

Section 2. For the conduct of the 2009 Long Beach Lesbian and Gay Pride Festival and Parade, the following streets are hereby temporarily closed for the periods stated:

- A. The westbound lanes of Shoreline Drive south of Ocean Boulevard and east of Linden Avenue from Thursday, May 14, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. to Monday, May 18, 2009 at 10:00 a.m.
- B. The westbound lanes of Shoreline Drive south of Linden Avenue and east of Shoreline Village Drive from Thursday, May 14, 2009 at 6:00 p.m. to Monday, May 18, 2009 at 10:00 a.m.
- C. The eastbound lanes of Shoreline Drive between Shoreline Village Drive and the entrance to the Alamitos parking lot from Thursday, May 14, 2009 at 6:00 p.m. to Monday, May 18, 2009 at 10:00 a.m.
- Section 3. The City Manager is authorized and directed to post notices of the intent to temporarily close the streets described in Section 2 above at least twenty-

28

1	four (24) hours prior to the closure thereof.		
2	Section -	4. This resoluti	ion shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
3	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify to the vote adopting this resolution.		
4	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City		
5	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of April 21, 2009, by the		
6	following vote:		
7			
8	Ayes: C	ouncilmembers:	S. Lowenthal, DeLong, O'Donnell,
9			Schipske, Andrews, Reyes Uranga,
10			Gabelich, Lerch.
11			
12	Noes: C	ouncilmembers:	None.
13			
14	Absent: C	ouncilmembers:	None.
15			
16			•
17			
18			City Clerk
19			
20			
21			,
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			